2008, they are most aggregated in 0.2 - 0.4, while after
2008; there are two intervals that are aggregated 0 - 0.2
and 0.4 - 0.6.

From other points of view, if the same categories of
coefficient were put together, it might bring our attention
that another structural change is the extreme cases for
some stocks, like those stocks with lower tail lying in 0.6
- 0.8. The main nature of CSI 300 after 2008 can be di-
vided into two types: the first one is that a majority of
constituent stocks in CSI300 continue to perform against
the trend of SSE, or simply suffer from a small slump.
For some additional stocks, the second large proportions
of them are highly correlated with SSE, which in turn
suffer a great loss, just like SSE.

Therefore, one important fact deduced from it is that
the formerly mentioned stratified investors are mainly
focused on two tasks. The first one is to close the posi-
tion on these stocks with high correlated stocks market.

Table 6. Acomparison of sample stocks’ test results before and after 2008.

Copula type Upper tail Lower tail Kendall rank
Code

before after before after before after before after

SH600036 Gumbel t 0.5377 0.4793 0.1171 0.4793 0.6222 0.8061

SH600016 Frank t 0.0562 0.5342 0.0562 0.5342 0.7068 0.8307

SH601318 Clayton t 0.0201 0.5060 0.5120 0.5060 0.4868 0.8118

SH600000 Frank t 0.0562 0.4661 0.0562 0.4661 0.7070 0.7971

SH601088 - t - 0.5501 - 0.5501 - 0.8064

SH601398 Gaussian t 0.3652 0.5000 0.3652 0.5000 0.7765 0.7920

SH601601 - Frank - 0.0869 - 0.0869 - 0.8488

SH601668 - t - 0.3418 - 0.3418 - 0.6935

SH601939 - t - 0.5519 - 0.5519 - 0.8098

SH601169 - t - 0.5126 - 0.5126 - 0.8112

SZ000001 t Frank 0.3165 0.0723 0.3165 0.0723 0.6563 0.7957

Copyright © 2012 SciRes.   TI

C. WU  ET  AL. 260

Table 7. A comparison of upper and lower tails coefficient
before and after 2008.

Before After
Value

Upper tail Lower tail Upper tail Lower tail

0 - 0.2 93 49 141 132

0.2 - 0.4 130 136 62 65

0.4 - 0.6 6 41 88 89

0.6 - 0.8 0 3 1 6

0.8 - 1 0 0 0 0

(a) Upper tail comparison.

(b) Lower tail comparison.

Figure 7. The comparison of upper and lower tail coeffi-
cient before and after 2008.

These strategies intensified the collapse of the market.